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Effective dates for claims submission and prior
authorization changes as a result of HIPAA for

ambulance services

This Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare
Update provides specific effective dates
for the changes that will be implemented
by Wisconsin Medicaid as a result of the
federal Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) for
ambulance services.

This Update gives implementation dates
for all ambulance providers, whether
they exchange information with
Wisconsin Medicaid on paper or
electronically.

This Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare
Update provides specific effective dates for
the changesthat will beimplemented by
Wisconsin Medicaid asaresult of the federal
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996 (HIPAA) for ambulance services.
These dates apply to claims submission and
prior authorization changes described in the July
2003 Update (2003-44), titled “ Changesto
local codes, paper claims, and prior
authorization for ambulance services asaresult
of HIPAA.” This Update makes frequent
reference to Update 2003-44; providers are
encouraged to read this Update alongside
Update 2003-44.

This Update givesimplementation datesfor all
ambulance providers, whether they exchange

information with Wisconsin Medicaid on paper
or electronicaly. Failureto follow the effective
dates that are provided in this Update may
result in claim denialsand returned or denied
requestsfor prior authorization.

Attention: Advicefor providers

Wisconsin Medicaid recognizesthat this
isadifficult timefor providerswith the
nationwideimplementation of HIPAAin
October 2003. Providers are cautioned
to pay close attention to the deadlines
and requirementsoutlinedinthis
Update, which are necessary to assure
asmooth trangition to the HIPAA
standards. Providersshould allow
additional timeto adjust tothe new
billing requirementsand systems
changes. Providers may experience a
temporary delay in the payment of
claimsduetoincreased billing errors
and system changes near the federal
compliance date of October 16, 2003,
asWisconsin Medicaid, other payers,
and providersimplement the HIPAA
requirementsand billing standards.
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Providers should note the way the various

changeswill beimplemented. Changesasa

result of HIPAA will beimplemented based on:

» Date of service. For changes
implemented based on the date of service,
theimportant questionto ask is: “When
was the service performed?”

o Date of receipt by Wisconsin
Medicaid. For changes implemented
based on the date of receipt, the important
guestion to ask is: “When will thisclaim
be received by Wisconsin Medicaid?”
Providersshould alow enough timefor
mail delivery when meeting thedeadlines
identifiedinthispublication.

Effective datesfor national codesthat will
replace Wisconsin Medicaid local codes,

revised claim instructions, and revised PA forms
and ingtructions are addressed separately inthis
Update. Codes, claims, and prior authorizations
have different implementation procedures.

M edical and nonmedical codes

Codesfit into two categories, medical codes
and nonmedical codes. Medica codes describe
specific hedth care conditions and services
while nonmedical codes describe genera
adminigrativestuations.

Medical and nonmedical codesare
implemented based on dates of service or
date of receipt, respectively, as required by
federal HIPAA regulations.

Medical codes

Changesto medical codes, asindicated in

Update 2003-44, will be effective for dates of

service on and after October 1, 2003. Nationa

medical codes used by Wisconsin Medicaid

indude:

» National procedure codes that replace
Wisconsin Medicaid locd procedure codes

(refer to Attachment 1 of Update 2003-
44).

» National modifiers (refer to Attachment 3
of Update 2003-44).

Pre-HIPAA medica codesinclude Wisconsin
Medicaid locd procedure codes, modifiers, and
diagnosiscodes.

Nonmedical codes

Changesto nonmedical codes, asindicatedin
Update 2003-44, will beimplemented based on
the date of receipt. For nonmedical codes
received on paper claims and paper requests
for prior authorization, thechangeswill be
effective on and after October 1, 2003. For
nonmedical codesreceived on el ectronic
claims, the changeswill be effective on and
after October 13, 2003. National nonmedical
codes used by Wisconsin Medicaid include:

» Allowablenationaly recognized two-digit
place of service (POS) codes (refer to
Attachment 4 of Update 2003-44).

» Typeof service (TOS) codeswill no longer
be required on Medicaid claimsand PA
forms because they are not national codes.

Pre-HIPAA nonmedical codes include TOS
codes and one-digit Wisconsin Medicaid POS
codes.

Claimssubmission

Different implementation dateswill be used for
electronic and paper claims. A calendar of
HIPAA implementation dates for €l ectronic and
paper claimsisincludedin Attachment 1 of this
Update.

Electronic claims submission

For electronic claimsreceived by Wisconsin

Medicaid on and after October 13, 2003,

providersmust use:

* The837 Hedth Care Claim: Professional
transaction, commonly known asthe 837P

hanges to

medical codes,
as indicated in
Update 2003-44,
will be effective for
dates of service
on and after
October 1, 2003.
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For electronic
claims received
by Wisconsin
Medicaid between
October 1, 2003,
and October 10,
2003, providers
must use pre-HIPAA
claims submission
software, pre-
HIPAA nonmedical
codes, and medical
codes as
appropriate to the
date of service.

(refer to the Medicaid Web site at
www.dhfs.state.wi.us/medicaid/ for the
837P companion document).

* Nationa nonmedical codes.

e PreeHIPAA medical codes for dates of
service before October 1, 2003.

e National medicd codesfor dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003.

* Anewborn’'sMedicaididentification
number, instead of the mother’s
identification number. (Refer to the June
2003 Update[2003-29], titled “Wisconsin
Medicaid nolonger reimbursesclaimsfor
newborns under the mother’sidentification
number.”)

Note: For electronic claimsreceived by
Wisconsin Medicaid between October 1, 2003,
and October 10, 2003, providers must use pre-
HIPAA claims submission software, pre-
HIPAA nonmedical codes, and medical codes
as appropriate to the date of service. Wisconsin
Medicaid will not accept electronic claimson
October 11 and 12, 2003.

Paper claimssubmission

For paper claimsreceived by Wisconsin
Medicaid on and after October 1, 2003,
providersmust use:

* HIPAA CMS 1500 claimingtructions (refer
to Attachment 6 of Update 2003-44).

» Nationa nonmedical codes.

* Pre-HIPAA medical codes for dates of
sarvice before October 1, 2003.

e National medicd codesfor dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003.

*  Anewborn'sMedicaididentification
number, instead of the mother’s
identification number (refer to Update
2003-29).

Refer to Attachment 3 of this Update for
claims submission examplesfor ambulance
services.

Electronic claim adjustments

For electronic claim adjustmentsreceived on

and after October 13, 2003, providers must use:

e Thedectronic 837P adjustment (refer to
the Medicaid Web site at
www.dhfs.state.wi.us/medicaid/ for the
837P companion document).

» Nationa nonmedical codes.

* Pre-HIPAA medical codes for dates of
service before October 1, 2003.

e National medicd codesfor dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003.

Paper claim adjustments

For paper claim adjustments received on and

after October 1, 2003, providers must use:

»  TheAdjustment/Reconsideration Request
form and compl etion ingtructions; the use of
thisformisvoluntary. Providersmay
develop their own form aslong asit
includesall theinformation onthisformand
isformatted exactly like thisform. (Refer
to the June 2003 Update [2003-31], titled
“Changesto the Wisconsin Medicaid
Adjustment Request form and
instructions,” for moreinformation about
paper claim adjustments.)

* Nationa nonmedical codes.

* Pre-HIPAA medical codes for dates of
service before October 1, 2003.

» National medica codesfor dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003.

Refer to Attachment 4 of this Update for
examples of claim adjustment requests.

Prior authorization

Refer to Attachment 2 of this Update for a
caendar of HIPAA implementation dates for
prior authorization. Asindicated on the caendar,
Thefax deadlinefor receiving requestsfor prior
authorization using the pre-HIPAA PA formsis
11:59 p.m. on September 30, 2003.
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New requests for prior authorization

For new requestsfor prior authorization
received by Wisconsin Medicaid on and after
October 1, 2003, (with future dates of service)
providersmust use:

» Therevised PA formsand instructions
(refer to Attachments 9-12 of Update
2003-44).

* Nationa nonmedical codes.

» Nationa medical codes. (Ambulance
providersdo not use modifierson PA
forms,)

Refer to Attachment 5 of this Update for
examples of new requests for prior
authorization.

Approved and modified prior
authorizations currently in effect

For approved and modified prior authorizetions
currently in effect with grant dates before
October 1, 2003, and expiration dates on and
after October 1, 2003, Wisconsin Medicaid will
identify and convert all local procedure codes
and modifiers. The pre-HIPAA procedure
codesand modifierswill remain effectivefor
dates of service before October 1, 2003;
however, the converted procedure codes and
modifierswill be effective for dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003. Prior authorized
quantitiesas approved ontheoriginal Prior
Authorization Request Form (PA/RF) are not
to be exceeded.

The procedure code and modifier conversion
will result in an increase of detailson the PA/
RF. If this conversion resultsin more than 12
details, Wisconsin Medicaid will assignanew
PA/RF with a new PA number for the
converted codes. When this occurs, Wisconsin
Medicaid will notify the provider by mail of the
new PA number(s) assigned for the converted
codes. If aprovider has not received

notification by October 17, 2003, the conversion
did not result in morethan 12 details. Providers
should notethat most conversionswill not result
in morethan 12 details.

Because the procedure codes and modifiers
will be converted on these requests for prior
authorization, providersmust submit claims
using the national codes that replace the
Wisconsin Medicaid local codesfor dates of
service on and after October 1, 2003. For
claimsrelated to prior authorization with dates
of service before October 1, 2003, providers
must use the procedure codes and modifiers
approved prior to HIPAA implementation.

Requests for prior authorization with
backdating

For requestsfor prior authorizationwith

backdating received by Wisconsin Medicaid on

and after October 1, 2003, providers must use:

» Therevised PA formsand instructions
(refer to Attachments 9-12 of Update
2003-44).

* Nationa nonmedical codes.

* Pre-HIPAA medical codes for dates of
service before October 1, 2003.

» Nationa medical codesfor dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003. (Ambulance
providersdo not use modifierson PA
forms)

Note: If the dates of service span atime period
before and after October 1, 2003, providers
must indicate both pre-HIPAA medical codes
and nationa medical codes on the PA/RF.
Wisconsin Medicaid accepts PA/RFswith a
maximum of 12 details per PA number. The
PA/RF has space for five items. If aprovider’s
request for prior authorization requiresmore
than fiveitemsto belisted, the provider may
continue the request on a second and third
PA/RF. When submitting a request with
multiple pages, indicate the page number and

or approved and

maodified prior
authorizations
currently in effect
with grant dates
before October 1,
2003, and expiration
dates on and after
October 1, 2003,
Wisconsin Medicaid
will identify and
convert all local
procedure codes and
maodifiers.
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f the dates of

service span a
time period before
and after October 1,
2003, providers must
indicate both pre-
HIPAA medical codes
and national medical
codes on the PA
forms.

total number of pages for the PA/RF in the
upper right hand corner (e.g., “page 1 of 2" and
“page 2 of 2"). On the form(s) used for page 2
and, if appropriate, page 3, cross out the seven-
digit PA humber and write the PA number from
the first PA/RF.

Refer to Attachment 6 of this Update for
examplesof requestsfor prior authorization
with backdating.

Requestsfor prior authorization currently

in process

Requestsfor prior authorization that are

received before October 1, 2003, but returned

by Wisconsin Medicaid to the provider for more
information will not be converted by Wisconsin

Medicaid. For returned requests that are

received by Wisconsin Medicaid on and after

October 1, 2003, providers must use:

* Therevised PA/RF and instructions.
Providerswill not berequired to submit
new PA attachments; however, the pre-
HIPAA PA/RF and the pre-HIPAA PA
attachments must accompany the new PA/
RF. (Refer to Attachment 9 of Update
2003-44 for the revised PA/RF
ingtructions.)

» Nationa nonmedica codes.

*  PreeHIPAA medical codes for dates of
service before October 1, 2003.

» National medical codes for dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003. (Ambulance
providersdo not use modifierson PA
forms)

Note: If the dates of service span atime period
before and after October 1, 2003, providers
must indicate both pre-HIPAA medica codes
and nationa medical codes on the PA/RF.
Wisconsin Medicaid accepts PA/RFswith a
maximum of 12 details per PA number. The
PA/RF has space for five items. If aprovider’s
request for prior authorization requiresmore

than fiveitemsto belisted, the provider may
continue the request on a second and third PA/
RF. When submitting arequest with multiple
pages, indicate the page number and total
number of pages for the PA/RF in the upper
right hand corner (e.g., “page 1 of 2" and “page
2 of 2"). On the form(s) used for page 2 and, if
appropriate, page 3, cross out the seven-digit

PA number and write the PA number from the
first PA/RF.

Prior authorization amendments

For prior authorization amendmentsreceived by
Wisconsin Medicaid on and after October 1,
2003, providersmust use:

» Nationa nonmedica codes.

*  PreeHIPAA medical codes for dates of
service before October 1, 2003.

» National medica codesfor dates of service
on and after October 1, 2003. (Ambulance
providers do not use modifierson PA
forms)

Note: If the dates of service span atime period
before and after October 1, 2003, providers
must indicate both pre-HIPAA medica codes
and national medical codes on the PA forms.

Electronictransactions

A calendar that reflects the various
implementation datesfor electronic transactions
isprovided in Attachment 1 of thisUpdate.

Electronic transactions received by

Wi sconsin Medicaid

Thefollowing aretheimplementation datesfor

electronic transactionsreceived by Wisconsin

Medicad:

* Thedeadlinefor pre-HIPAA claims
received on magnetic cartridge is 3:00
p.m. on October 8, 2003.

e Thedeadlinefor pre-HIPAA claims
received by the Electronic Data
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Interchange (EDI) department is noon on
October 10, 2003.

» Thedeadlinefor claimsreceived using the
free Medicaid software that is supported
by Proservices (known as EZ-LINK,
Pace, and dental software) is 1:00 p.m.
on October 10, 2003.

*  Wisconsn Medicaid will begin accepting
the 837P on October 13, 2003.

»  Wisconsin Medicaid will begin accepting
clamsusing Provider Electronic Solutions
(PES) software on October 13, 2003.

Electronic transactions received and sent
by Wisconsin Medicaid

Wisconsin Medicaid will begin accepting and
sendingthe 270/271 Hedth Care Eligibility
Inquiry transaction on October 13, 2003.

Electronic transactions sent by Wisconsin
Medicaid

Wisconsin Medicaid will begin sendingthe TA1
Interchange Acknowledgment and the 997
Functiona Acknowledgment on October 13,
2003.

Electronic transactions available from
Wisconsin Medicaid

The 835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice
will beavailablefromWisconsin Medicaid on
and after October 20, 2003.

Obtaininginformation

For questions about this Update, providers may
cal Provider Servicesat (800) 947-9627 or
(608) 221-9883.

I nformation regardingMedicaid HM Os

This Update contains Medicaid fee-for-service
information and appliesto providersof services
to recipients who have fee-for-service
Medicaid. Since HIPAA impacts al hedlth care
payers, it isimportant to know that HIPAA
changes, including changesfromlocal
procedure codes to national procedure codes,
will also have animpact on Medicaid HMOs.
For questions related to Medicaid HMOs or
managed care HIPAA-related changes,
contact the appropriate managed care
organization.

The Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare
Updateisthe first source of program policy and
billinginformationfor providers.

Although the Update refers to Medicaid
recipients, al information appliesto BadgerCare
recipients aso.

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare are
administered by the Division of Hedlth Care
Financing, Wisconsin Department of Health and
Family Services, PO. Box 309, Madison, WI
53701-0309.

For questions, call Provider Servicesat
(800) 947-9627 or (608) 221-9883 or visit our Web
site at www.dhfs.state.wi.usmedicaid/.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Calendar of HIPAA implementation for claims submission for ambulance services
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September/October 2003
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
28 (September) | 29 30 1 (October) 2 3 4
Paper claims: Paper claims:
Last day Wisconsin Wisconsin Medicaid will
Medicaid will accept begin accepting paper
paper claims using the claims using the HIPAA
pre-HIPAA* claim claim instructions.
instructions.
5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Electronic claims: Electronic claims: Electronic claims:
Last day Wisconsin Last day the Electronic Wisconsin Medicaid
Medicaid will accept pre- Data Interchange (EDI) will not accept
HIPAA claims on department will accept electronic claims.
magnetic cartridge. pre-HIPAA electronic
claims.
Last day providers can
submit claims using free
Proservice’s software.
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Electronic Electronic claims:
claims: Providers may begin submitting
Wisconsin claims using Provider Electronic
Medicaid will Solutions (PES) software.
not accept Wisconsin Medicaid will begin
eleptronlc accepting the 837 Health Care
claims. Claim: Professional transaction.
Wisconsin Medicaid will begin
accepting and sending the
270/271 Health Care Eligibility
Inquiry transaction.
Wisconsin Medicaid will begin
sending the TA1 Interchange
Acknowledgment and the 997
Functional Acknowledgment
transactions.
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Remittance and status:
The 835 Health Care Claim
Payment/Advice will be available
from Wisconsin Medicaid.

*HIPAA = Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.
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ATTACHMENT 2

Calendar of HIPAA implementation for prior authorization
for ambulance services

September/October 2003

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

28 (September)

29

30
Last day Wisconsin

Medicaid will accept the

pre-HIPAA* prior

authorization (PA) forms.

Fax deadline — 11:59 p.m.

1 (October)
Wisconsin Medicaid
will begin accepting
revised PA forms.

*HIPAA = Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.
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ATTACHMENT 3
Claims submission examples for ambulance services

Examples of claims submission before and after the implementation of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) are
illustrated below.

For example, if both of

the following are true: LI WD U5 e IOl

Date of Date of

. . Paper claim instructions Electronic claims submission Codes
service receipt

Any pre-HIPAA claims submission software,
9/1/03 9/30/03 Pre-HIPAA claim instructions including Proservices software (known as
EZ-LINK, Pace, and dental software)

« Pre-HIPAA nonmedical codes.
» Pre-HIPAA medical codes.

837 Health Care Claim: Professional
transaction, commonly known as the 837P [ « National nonmedical codes.

9/30/03 10/14/03 HIPAA claim instructions (including claims submitted using Provider | « Pre-HIPAA medical codes.
Electronic Solutions [PES] software)
10/14/03 11/1/03 HIPAA claim instructions 837P (including claims submitted using PES | « National nonmedical codes.

software) - National medical codes.

For the following examples, the service performed was one emergency ambulance trip from a skilled nursing facility to an outpatient hospital.

o b.Oth e . Then use the following:
following are true:
Date of Date of Paper claim . . . Diagnosis Place_ ot Type_ o Procedure Lo
. . . . Electronic claims submission service | service Modifier(s)
service receipt instructions code code
code code
| e
9/1/03 9/30/03 claim ’ g V19 2 9 A0010 11
. . (known as EZ-LINK, Pace, and dental
instructions
software)
HIPAA claim 837P (including claims submitted using
9/30/03 | 10/14/03 instructions PES software) V919 23 None A0010 11
HIPAA claim 837P (including claims submitted using
10/14/03 | 11/1/03 instructions PES software) Vv82.9 23 None A0427 Ul and NH




ATTACHMENT 4
Claim adjustment examples for ambulance services

Examples of claims adjustments before and after the implementation of the federal Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) areillustrated below.

For example, if both of the

. ) Then use the following:
following are true:

Original date Date adjustment Paper Adjustment Electrgnic
i i 837P Codes
of service received Request form™> ;
adjustment
9/1/03 9/30/03 Pre-HIPAA form Not applicable | ° Pre-HIPAA nonmedical codes.

» Pre-HIPAA medical codes.

Adjustment/Reconsideration
9/30/03 10/14/03 Request form and Allowable
completion instructions

« National nonmedical codes.
« Pre-HIPAA medical codes.

Adjustment/Reconsideration
10/14/03 11/1/03 Request form and Allowable
completion instructions

National nonmedical codes.
National medical codes.

*Refer to the June 2003 Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Update (2003-31), titled “Changes to the Wisconsin Medicaid
Adjustment Request form and instructions,” for more information about paper claim adjustments.
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ATTACHMENT 5
Examples of requests for prior authorization
for ambulance services

au examp_le, if both OT the Then use the following:
following are true:
. Requested Prior authorization (PA)
el el reeEll start date forms and instructions cetles
Pre-HIPAA PA forms Pre-HIPAA nonmedical codes.
9/1/03 9/30/03 and instructions Pre-HIPAA medical codes.
Pre-HIPAA PA forms Pre-HIPAA nonmedical codes.
9/30/03 10/14/03 and instructions Pre-HIPAA medical codes.
10/14/03 11/1/03 Rewsgd PA fgrms Nat!onal nonmedlcal codes.
and instructions National medical codes.

Examples of new requestsfor prior authorization before and after the implementation of the federal Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) areillustrated below.

For the following examples, the service to be performed is a one-way, honemergency air ambulance trip to an inpatient

hospital.
el examp_le, 7 i OT Then use the following:
the following are true:
Date of Requested PA forms Diagnosis | Procedure . Placg o Type_ of
. . . Modifier(s) | service | service
receipt start date and instructions code code
code code
Do not use
9/1/03 9/30/03 Pre-HIPAA PA forms V020 W9062 | modifiers on 1 9
and instructions
PA forms
Do not use
9/30/03 | 10/14/03 | Pre-HIPAAPA forms V020 W9062 | modifiers on 1 9
and instructions
PA forms
Revised PA forms Do not use
10/14/03 11/1/03 . . Vv82.9 A0431 modifiers on 21 None
and instructions PA forms
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ATTACHMENT 6
Examples of requests for prior authorization with backdating
for ambulance services

Examples of requests for prior authorization with backdating before and after the implementation of the federal
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) areillustrated below.

el example, [ 53 OT e Then use the following:
following are true:
Date of receipt Date the service Prior authorlzatlon .(PA) Codes
was provided forms and instructions
9/30/03 9/20/03 and 9/25/03 Pre-HII_DAA PA_forms and Pre-HIPAA nonmedlcal codes.
instructions Pre-HIPAA medical codes.
10/03/03 9/20/03 and 9/25/03 Rews_ed PA fgrms and National nonme_dlcal codes.
instructions Pre-HIPAA medical codes.
National nonmedical codes.
. Pre-HIPAA medical codes for
10/03/03 9/25/03 and Revised PA forms and the 9/25/03 date of service.
10/02/03 instructions . .
National medical codes for
the 10/02/03 date of service.
10/19/03 10/10/03 and Revised PA forms and National nonmedical codes.
10/14/03 instructions National medical codes.
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